TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deerpath Fund Services, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Deerpath Capital II, LP		03/21/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ouidad Licensing LLC
Street Address:	5 Adams Avenue
City:	Hauppauge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11788
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87205763	MOISTURE LOCK
Serial Number:	87206229	LET CURLS BE CURLS
Serial Number:	87622920	ADVANCED CLIMATE CONTROL
Serial Number:	87623384	CURL LAST
Serial Number:	87222905	CURLS FOR A CURE
Serial Number:	87201898	KRLY KIDS
Serial Number:	87197234	CURL IMMERSION
Serial Number:	86880024	THE CURL EXPERTS
Serial Number:	86876919	KRLY
Serial Number:	86401892	VITALCURL
Serial Number:	86206737	CURL RECOVERY
Serial Number:	86095534	CLIMATE CONTROL
Serial Number:	85846882	TRESS EFFECTS
Serial Number:	85725661	HYDRAFUSION
Serial Number:	85213175	
Serial Number:	85059983	CURL QUENCHER
Serial Number:	85930478	WHIPPED CURLS

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006597 FRAME: 0862

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85846855	PLAYCURL		
Serial Number:	85525874	SUN SHIELD		
Serial Number:	85488256	FRIZZ & FLYAWAY FIGHTER		
Serial Number:	78020071	A CURL'S BEST FRIEND		
Serial Number:	77303241	BOTANICAL BOOST		
Serial Number:	75518242	CARVING AND SLICING		
Serial Number:	74335284	OUIDAD		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1856
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951-1856)
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page1.tif source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page2.tif source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page3.tif source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page4.tif source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page5.tif source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page6.tif source=JD Brush - Payoff (Deerpath) - Release of 2018 Patent and Trademark Secu (2)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

March 21, 2019

Reference is hereby made to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Eighth Amendment Data Acquisition), dated as of August 10, 2018 (the "Agreement"), executed by Ouidad Licensing LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") whose address is 5 Adams Ave., Hauppauge, NY 11788, in favor of Deerpath Fund Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor-ininterest to Deerpath Capital II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Agent") whose address is 405 Lexington Avenue, 53rd Floor, New York, NY 10174, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 2018 at Reel 6423, Frame 0282, pursuant to which the Company assigned and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to certain patents, trademarks and trademark applications, including those patents, trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Patents and Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Agreement) have been paid in full and Agent wishes to terminate the Agreement, release said security interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and retransfer and reassign to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Agreement, releases said security interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and retransfers and reassigns to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

7281364v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents, Trademarks, and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company
as Agent, successor-in-interest to Deerpath
Capital II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

Name: Anish Bahl

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:

DEERPATH CAPITAL II, LP a Delaware limited partnership

By: Deerpath Capital II General Partner, LLC,

its general partner

Name: Anish Bahl

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Exhibit A

<u>To</u>

RELEASE of SECURITY INTEREST and REASSIGNMENT of PATENTS, TRADEMARKS and TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Patents:

Application No.	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
29/319,359	Double Row Comb	US 539,710	6/2/2009

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks:

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.! Filing Date	Registration No.! Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
MOISTURE LOCK	U.S.	87205763 10/17/2016	_	Pending Published 6/12/2018	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
LET CURLS BE CURLS	U.S.	87206229 10/17/2016	_	Pending Intent to Use Final Office Action mailed 5/16/2018; response to	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
				Office Action due 11/16/2018.	
ADVANCED CLIMATE CONTROL	U.S.	87622920 9/26/2017	5467973 5/15/2018	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 5/15/2024	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CURL LAST	U.S.	87623384 9/26/2017	5467982 5/15/2018	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 5/15/2024	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CURLS FOR A CURE	U.S.	87222905 11/1/2016	5209393 5/23/2017	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 5/23/2023	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
KRLY KIDS	U.S.	87201898 10/13/2016	5410090 2/27/2018	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 2/27/2024	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CURL IMMERSION	U.S.	87197234 10/8/2016	5208745 5/23/2017	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 5/23/2023	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
THE CURL EXPERTS	U.S.	86880024 1/19/2016	5031163 8/30/2016	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 8/30/2022	Ouidad Licensing, LLC

Exhibit A

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.! Filing Date	Registration No.! Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
KRLY	U.S.	86876919 1/15/2016	5062555 10/18/2016	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
				due 10/18/2022	
VITALCURL	U.S.	86401892 9/22/2014	4810114 9/8/2015	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 9/8/2021	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CURL RECOVERY	U.S.	86206737 2/27/2014	4624111 10/21/2014	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CLIMATE CONTROL	U.S.	86095534 10/18/2013	4567039 7/15/2014	due 10/21/2020 Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 7/15/2020	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
TRESS EFFECTS	U.S.	85846882 2/11/2013	4403309 9/17/2013	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 9/17/2019	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
HYDRAFUSION	U.S.	85725661 9/11/2012	4464679 1/14/2014	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 1/14/2020	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
Design Only	U.S.	85213175 1/7/2011	4009263 8/9/2011	Registered §§8&15—Accepted/ Acknowledged Renewal due 8/9/2021	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CURL QUENCHER	U.S.	85059983 6/10/2010	3908016 1/18/2011	Registered §§8&15—Accepted/ Acknowledged Renewal due 1/19/2021	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
WHIPPED CURLS	U.S.	85930478 5/13/2013	4458712 12/31/2013	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 12/31/2019	Ouidad Licensing, LLC AKA Ouidad
PLAYCURL	U.S.	85846855 2/11/2013	4403305 9/17/2013	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 9/17/2019	Ouidad Licensing, LLC AKA Ouidad
SUN SHIELD	U.S.	85525874 1/26/2012	4378452 8/6/2013	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 8/6/2019	Ouidad Licensing, LLC DBA Ouidad
FRIZZ & FLYAWAY FIGHTER	U.S.	85488256 12/6/2011	4219489 10/2/2012	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 10/2/2018	Ouidad Licensing, LLC DBA Ouidad
A CURL'S BEST FRIEND	U.S.	78020071 8/8/2000	2554141 3/26/2002	Registered — Renewed §§8&15—Accepted/ Acknowledged	Ouidad Licensing LLC

Exhibit A

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.! Filing Date	Registration No.! Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
				Next renewal due 3/28/2022	
BOTANICAL BOOST	U.S.	77303241 10/12/2007	3487652 8/19/2008	Registered — Renewed §8 — Accepted	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
				Next renewal due 8/21/2028	
CARVING AND SLICING	U.S.	75518242 7/13/1998	2622565 9/24/2002	Registered — Renewed §§8&15—Accepted/ Acknowledged	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
				Next renewal due 9/26/2022	
OUIDAD Stylized	U.S.	74335284 11/27/1992	1794602 9/28/1993	Registered — Renewed §§8&15—Accepted/ Acknowledged	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
				Next renewal due 9/28/2023	
A CURL'S BEST FRIEND	Canada	1279649 11/15/2005	TMA684710 3/27/2007	Registered Renewal due 3/27/2022	Ouidad Licensing LLC
CARVING AND SLICING	Canada	1279650 11/15/2005	TMA684694 3/27/2007	Registered Renewal due 3/27/2022	Ouidad Licensing LLC
CURL QUENCHER	Canada	1279651 11/15/2005	TMA684707 3/27/2007	Registered Renewal due 3/27/2022	Ouidad Licensing LLC
CURLS FOR A CURE	Canada	1279652 11/15/2005	TMA729848 12/1/2008	Registered Renewal due 12/1/2023	Ouidad Licensing LLC
KRLY	Canada	1279653 11/15/2005	TMA739641 5/7/2009	Registered	Ouidad Licensing LLC
OUIDAD	Canada	1279655 11/15/2005	TMA684706 3/27/2007	Renewal due 5/7/2024 Registered Renewal due 3/27/2022	Ouidad Licensing LLC
THE CURL EXPERTS	Canada	1279656 11/15/2005	TMA717217 6/23/2008	Registered Renewal due 6/23/2023	Ouidad Licensing LLC
THE CURL EXPERTS	Brazil	840170467 6/25/2012	_	Pending — Rejected	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
Design Only	Brazil	840170459 6/25/2012	840170459 5/19/2015	Registered Renewal due 5/29/2025	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
CLIMATE CONTROL	Brazil	840170483 6/25/2012	840170483 5/19/2015	Registered Renewal due 5/19/2025	Ouidad Licensing, LLC
OUIDAD	Brazil	840170475 6/25/2012	840170475 5/19/2015	Registered	Ouidad Licensing, LLC

Exhibit A

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No.! Filing Date	Registration No.! Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
				Renewal due 5/19/2025	

Mark	furtadiction	Serial No./ Piling Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Salus	Corrent Owner of Record
Design Cody	W.S.	88213178 1/7/2018	4099263 -8/9/2013	Registered §§R & 15 Accepted / Acknowledged Removest due 8/9/2021	Chaidad Licensing, LLC
Cast órenches	83S.	85656983 6/18/2818	3000015 1/18/2011	Registered \$58 & 15 Accepted / Acknowledged Renewed due 5/19/2021	Oxidad Licensing, EEC
WHIPPES CURES	ÐŚ.	85930478 5/13/2813	4458712 12/31/2013	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Cont. Use due 12/33/2819	Ousdari Licensing, L&C AKA (huslad
PLAYCURI	üs.	95848955 2/11/2013	4843305 9/17/2013	Begistered 6-Year Affadavit of Cont. Use due 9/17/2019	Osodad Licensing, ESC ARA (tuidad
min smilld	33.36	89525874 1/25/2912	4378452 8/5/2013	Registered 6-Year Affidavit of Court. Use due 8/6/2018	Oxidad Licensing, EEC 1984 Oxidad
FRIZI & FLYSWAY FIGHTER	8:S.	85488256 12/6/2011	4219489 16/2/2012	Registered 6-Year Allidorst of Cont. Use due 10/2/2018	Oxidad Licensing, ELC DSA Oxidad
A CUBL'S BEST PRIEND	8.8.	78026871 87872600	2554141 3/26/2002	Registered — Renewed \$\$8 & 15 — Accepted / Acknowledged Next reserval due 3/28/2022	Oxidad Licensing LLC
Botanital Boost	US.	77303241 39/32/2887	3887682 9/19/2089	Begintered — Renewed \$8 — Accepted Next renewal due 8/21/2028	Oxidad Licensing, EEC
CASPING AND SLICING	US.	75318343 7/13/1998	2632363 9/24/2882	Begistered — Benemed §§8 & 15 — Accepted / Acknowledged Next renewal due §§26/2022	Ossidad Licensing, EEC
OUIDAD	8:8:	74333288 31/27/3992	9/28/1993 1793882	Registered — Renewed §§8 & 15 — Accepted / Acknowledged Next renewed due 9/28/2823	Ossidad Licensing E&C
A CURL'S BEST FRIEND	Canada	1279649 X1/X5/2886	7368698710 3/27/28887	Registered Renewal due 3/27/2022	Chailed Licensing LLC

RECORDED: 03/21/2019